In May 2013, the PHOENIX group issued another corporate bond with a volume of EUR 300.0m, a term of seven
years and an interest coupon of 3.125 %.

Liabilities to associates and related parties include current loan liabilities to partners of EUR 52,583k (31 January
2013: EUR 52,554k), resulting mainly from interest on the supplementary partner contribution.

Other financial liabilities (current) contain current derivative financial instruments of EUR 729k (31 January 2013:
EUR 2,741k).

24

PHOENIX group Quarterly report February to October 2013

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS I Notes

Information on financial instruments
The items in the statement of financial position for financial instruments are assigned to classes and categories.

The carrying amounts for each category and class of financial assets and the fair values for each class are presented
in the following table:

 Category pursuant to IAS 39

31 October 2013

EUR k

Loans and
receivables

Available-
for-sale

financial
assets

Held-to-
maturity
financial

assets

Financial
assets

held for
trading

Outside
the scope
of IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial assets

Bonds and other securities
(heldtomaturity) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Availableforsale
financial assets 0 34,334 0 0 0 34,334 34,334

Trade receivables 2,385,486 0 0 0 0 2,385,486 2,385,486

Loans to and receivables
from associates or
related parties 10,332 0 0 0 0 10,332 10,332

Other loans 47,043 0 0 0 0 47,043 46,966

Derivative financial assets
without hedge accounting 0 0 0 2,585 0 2,585 2,585

Other financial assets 172,537 204 0 0 0 172,741 172,741

Cash and cash equivalents 306,606 0 0 0 0 306,606 306,606

Noncurrent assets
held for sale 2,153 0 0 0 3,906 6,059 6,059

25Notes I INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Category pursuant to IAS 39

31 January 2013

EUR k

Loans and
receivables

Available-
for-sale

financial
assets

Held-to-
maturity
financial

assets

Financial
assets

held for
trading

Outside
the scope
of IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial assets

Bonds and other securities
(heldtomaturity) 0 0 58 0 0 58 58

Availableforsale
financial assets 0 41,656 0 0 0 41,656 41,656

Trade receivables 2,420,546 0 0 0 0 2,420,546 2,420,546

Loans to and receivables
from associates or
related parties 11,104 0 0 0 0 11,104 11,104

Other loans 57,962 0 0 0 0 57,962 57,905

Derivative financial assets
without hedge accounting 0 0 0 9,896 0 9,896 9,896

Other financial assets 142,468 260 0 0 0 142,728 142,728

Cash and cash equivalents 333,598 0 0 0 0 333,598 333,598

Noncurrent assets
held for sale 0 450 0 0 3,293 3,743 3,743

Available for sale financial assets mainly contain interests in nonlisted companies. Financial investments whose fair
value cannot be reliably measured, are carried at cost. Shares in stocklisted companies are measured at quoted
market prices at the reporting date. For other available for sale financial assets, fair value is determined by using
multiples.

Derivatives are recognised at their fair values.

Due to the shortterm maturities of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and other current financial assets,
their carrying amounts generally approximate the fair values at the reporting date.

The fair value of loans to and receivables from associates or related entities, other loans, heldtomaturity financial
assets and other noncurrent financial assets due after more than one year correspond to the net present value of
the payments related to the assets based on the current interest rate parameters and yield curves.

26

PHOENIX group Quarterly report February to October 2013

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS I Notes

The carrying amounts for each category and class of financial liabilities and the fair values for each class are
 presented in the following table:

 Category pursuant to IAS 39

31 October 2013

EUR k

Other
financial
liabilities

Financial
liabilities

held for
trading

No category
according to

IAS 39.9

Outside the
scope of

IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial liabilities

Liabilities to banks 449,714 0 0 0 449,714 460,912

Bonds 786,469 0 0 0 786,469 822,781

Loans 119,056 0 0 0 119,056 119,056

Trade payables 2,551,771 0 0 0 2,551,771 2,551,771

Liabilities to associates
and related parties 52,850 0 0 0 52,850 52,850

Supplementary partner
contributions 123,766 0 0 0 123,766 123,766

Liabilities and provisions for
customer discounts and rebates 40,162 0 0 0 40,162 40,162

ABS/factoring liabilities 238,957 0 0 0 238,957 238,957

Other financial liabilities 50,287 0 34,872 0 85,159 85,159

Derivative financial liabilities
without hedge accounting 0 729 0 0 729 729

Liabilities directly
associated with assets
classified as held for sale 13 0 0 82 95 95

27Notes I INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Category pursuant to IAS 39

31 January 2013

EUR k

Other
financial
liabilities

Financial
liabilities

held for
trading

No category
according to

IAS 39.9

Outside the
scope of

IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial liabilities

Liabilities to banks 536,060 0 0 0 536,060 549,331

Bonds 487,718 0 0 0 487,718 547,296

Loans 116,731 0 0 0 116,731 116,731

Trade payables 2,662,092 0 0 0 2,662,092 2,662,092

Liabilities to associates
and related parties 149,225 0 0 0 149,225 149,225

Supplementary partner
contributions 123,766 0 0 0 123,766 123,766

Liabilities and provisions for
customer discounts and rebates 25,132 0 0 0 25,132 25,132

ABS/factoring liabilities 262,722 0 0 0 262,722 262,722

Other financial liabilities 29,085 0 35,598 20 64,703 64,703

Derivative financial liabilities
without hedge accounting 0 2,741 0 0 2,741 2,741

Liabilities directly
associated with assets
classified as held for sale 0 0 0 28 28 28

The fair value of bonds is determined by multiplying the face value of the bond with the quoted market price at the
reporting date.

Derivatives are recognised at their fair values.

Due to the shortterm maturities of trade payables and other current financial liabilities, their carrying amounts
generally approximate the fair values at the reporting date.

28

PHOENIX group Quarterly report February to October 2013

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS I Notes

Fair value hierarchy of financial instruments
PHOENIX applies the following fair value hierarchy to define and present its financial instruments measured at fair
value:

Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2:  Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either
directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices).

Level 3: Techniques that use inputs that are not based on observable market data.

 Financial instruments measured at fair value

EUR k Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

31 October 2013

Availableforsale financial assets 0 0 29,322 29,322

Derivative financial assets
without hedge accounting 0 2,585 0 2,585

Derivative financial liabilities
without hedge accounting 0 729 0 729

Other financial liabilities 0 0 5,558 5,558

31 January 2013

Availableforsale financial assets 5,018 0 29,628 34,646

Derivative financial assets
without hedge accounting 0 9,896 0 9,896

Derivative financial liabilities
without hedge accounting 0 2,741 0 2,741

Other financial liabilities 0 0 4,665 4,665

The fair value of availableforsale assets measured at cost of EUR 5,012k (31 January 2013: EUR 7,010k) has not
been disclosed because the fair value cannot be measured reliably.

29Notes I INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following table shows the reconciliation of the fair value based on level 3.

EUR k

Available-for-sale
financial assets

Other financial
 liabilities

1 February 2013 29,628 4,665

Total gains and losses recognised in accumulated
other comprehensive income 0 0

Acquisition 587 0

Sale of shares − 893 0

 thereof recognised in the income statement 119 0